government wide financial statements and fund balance in the fund financial statements for the year ended

September 30, 2014 decreased by $1,335,368.

During the year ended September 30, 2015, it was discovered that accrued salaries had been understated.

This resulted in an understatement of salaries of $705,044 and $804,967, for government-wide financial

statements and fund financial statements, respectively, in the year ended September 30, 2014.   As a

result, a prior period adjustment has been made to correct the financial statements.  The ending balance

for net position for September 30, 2014 decreased by $705,044 for government-wide financial statements

and the fund balance decreased by $804,967 for fund financial statements to reflect this adjustment.

-46-

ANDALUSIA CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2015

NOTE 19 – RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

The impact of the restatements described above on net position as previously reported is as follows:

As Previously Reclass to

Reported Deferred Net Prior As Restated

September Outflows/ Pension Period September

Government-Wide 30, 2014 Inflows Liability Adjustments 30, 2014

Total Assets 28,861,660$  -$   -$   (1,335,368)$  27,526,292$

Deferred Outflows

  of Resources -   898,000   -   -   898,000

Total Liabilities 10,427,353   -   12,131,000   705,044   23,263,397

Deferred Inflows

  of Resources -   -   -   -   -

Net Position

  Net Investment in

   Capital Assets 12,677,685   -   -   -   12,677,685

  Restricted 1,696,184   -   -   -   1,696,184

  Unrestricted 4,060,438   898,000   (12,131,000)   (2,040,412)   (9,212,974)

Total Net Position 18,434,307$  898,000$  (12,131,000)$  (2,040,412)$  5,160,895$

Restatements

The impact of the restatements described above on fund balance as previously reported is as follows:

Restatements

As Previously Prior

Reported Period As Restated

Fund Finacial Statements  September 30, 2014 Adjustments September 30, 2014

Total Assets 6,929,594$   (1,335,368)$  5,594,226$

Total Liabilities 1,073,054   804,967   1,878,021

Fund Balance

  Nonspendale 28,992   -   28,992

  Restricted 1,667,192   -   1,667,192

  Unassigned 4,160,356   (2,140,335)   2,020,021

   Total Fund Balance 5,856,540   (2,140,335)   3,716,205

Total Liabilties and Fund Balance 6,929,594$   (1,335,368)$  5,594,226$

-47-

ANDALUSIA CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2015

NOTE 20 - RECLASSIFICATION

During the year ended September 30, 2015, the Board reclassed assets and the related fund balance from

the Capital Projects fund to the Debt Service fund in the amount of $5,939.

NOTE 21 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In June 2016, the Board entered into a new capital lease agreement with Apple, Inc. for Ipads and

computers.

Subsequent events have been evaluated through June 24, 2016, which is the date the financial statements

were available to be issued.